### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125					
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in					
	Sh. Sham Lal Singla (99141-33001)				
(Regd. Post)	SB-325, Guru Nanak Colony,				
	Sangrur.	Appellant			
	Versus				
	Public Information Officer				
(Regd. Post)	O/o Principal, Prem Sabha				
	High School, Sangrur				
	First Appellate Authority				
(Regd. Post)	O/o DPI (SE), Sangrur.	Respondent			
Appeal Case No.: 3593 of 2018					
Present:	Nobody on behalf of the appellant.				
	For the respondent: Sh. Amar Nath (Accounts Clerk) (90414-69284).				
<u>ORDER</u>					

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 22.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Amar Nath states that reply whatever information was available in the official record has already been supplied to the appellant dated 24.01.2019.

3. Appellant, Sh. Sham Lal Singla is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated 04.02.2019 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 3067 dated 06.02.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case through video conference. This letter is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. On the request of the appellant, matter is adjourned for further hearing on **15.04.2019 at 11:30 AM through Video Conference NIC Facility available at the Office of Deputy Commissioner Office, Sangrur.** 

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

#### Ms. Harleen Kaur

H. No. 79, Near Kalgidhar Market, Roopnagar (Ropar-140001).

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

**Public Information Officer** O/o DPI (SE),

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

#### Appeal Case No.: 3596 of 2018

Present:	Sh. S.M. Raheja on behalf of the appellant.
	Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. S.M. Raheja states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this

regard.

4. After hearing the representative of the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively along with directions to appear in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively. <u>A copy of this order be sent to him by name through</u>

#### registered post.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.03.2019 at 11:00 AM.** 

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

#### Ms. Harleen Kaur

H. No. 79, Near Kalgidhar Market, Roopnagar (Ropar-140001).

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Govt. Sr. Sec. School (Boys), Roopnagar.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Roopnagar.

### Appeal Case No.: 3715 of 2018

Present: Sh. S.M. Raheja on behalf of the appellant. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 01.11.2018. Accordingly the case was 1. fixed for hearing today.

Representative of the appellant, Sh. S.M. Raheja states that no information has been 2. supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this 3.

regard.

After hearing the representative of the appellant and examining the case file, another 4. opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively along with directions to appear in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through

#### registered post.

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.03.2019 at 11:00 AM**. 5.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name) (Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

Appellant

Respondent

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

(Regd. Post)	R/o Gordhan Dass Phul Chand, Rama Street, Railway Road, Kotkapura, 151204.	Appellant		
Versus				
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Matta, District Faridkot.			
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Matta, District Faridkot.	Respondent		
Appeal Case No.: 3605 of 2018				
Present:	Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Digvijay Singh (Principal) along with Sh (Clerk).	. Jagseer Singh		

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Digvijay Singh states that he has brought the requisite information to hand it over to the appellant but he is not present. He submits a reply vide letter no. 599 dated 11.02.2019 signed by PIO-cum-Principal, SSSS Matta along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Deepak Rai Garg is not present for today's hearing but two same emails dated 11.02.2019 have been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. He also added that no information has been supplied to him. Both emails are taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send the brought information to the appellant through registered post and bring a copy of the postal receipt on the next date of hearing.

5. Request of the appellant is granted; another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case along with advice to go through the information, once he had received it from the respondent PIO and point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.03.2019 at 11:00 AM**.

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>
<u>post</u>.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

**Sh. Satwinder Singh (82888-52444)** S/o Sukhwinder Singh, South City, Phase 3, Batala.

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Rangar Nangal, District Gurdaspur.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o DEO (SE), Gurdaspur.

#### Appeal Case No.: 3631 of 2018 Date of Institution:29.10.2018 Date of Decision: 12.02.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Renu Bala (Principal).

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 29.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Renu Bala states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant dated 01.02.2019. She presented a copy of the supplied information before the Commission during the hearing.

3. Appellant, Sh. Satwinder Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 11.02.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that a letter no. 1135 dated 01.02.2019 signed by Principal, Sr. Sec. School, Rangar Nangal (Gurdaspur) along with supporting documents has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 2872 dated 05.02.2019, which are on record.

After examining the documents placed on record, I am of the considered view that supplied information fulfills all the aspects of the RTI application and no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Village Bholapur, PO Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana -141123.

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Council, Ajnala, District Amritsar.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

#### Appeal Case No.: 3641 of 2018 Date of Institution:30.10.2018 Date of Decision: 12.02.2019

**Present:** Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Kuldeep Kumar (JA) along with Sh. Kulwant Singh (Inspector).

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.10.2018. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Kuldeep Kumar handed over the requisite information comprising 3152

pages to the appellant during the hearing. He submits a copy of the same to the Commission, which

is taken on record.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that he has no objection to close this case.

4. After examining the case file and on the request of the appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, no

further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of &

#### closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Village Bholapur, PO Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana -141123.

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o S.H.O, Police Station Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

#### First Appellate Authority cum

SSP Hoshiarpur.

#### Appeal Case No.: 3643 of 2018 Date of Institution:30.10.2018 Date of Decision: 12.02.2019

Present:

Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh (Head Constable).

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Rajinder Singh states that RTI application of the appellant was not addressed to the PIO and no email has been received from the appellant but reply of the RTI application has already been supplied to the appellant. He added that no action has been taken by the department as appellant demanded in his RTI application. He submits a reply vide letter no. 8185 dated 11.02.2019 signed by the Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur along with a copy of letter no. 6116 dated 02.02.2019, both are taken on record.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, I am of the considered view that supplied information fulfills all the aspects of the RTI application and no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Village Bholapur, PO Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana -141123.

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Council, Nakodar, District Jalandhar.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Jalandhar.

#### Appeal Case No.: 3747 of 2018 Date of Institution:05.11.2018 Date of Decision: 12.02.2019

**Present:** Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Surjeet Singh (EO, O/o MC Nakodar).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 05.11.2018. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Surjeet Singh handed over the requisite information to the appellant during

the hearing.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information

and requested to close this case.

4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of

action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Gagandeep Singh Janjua

Village Tura, PO Kumbh, Tehsil Amloh, **(97806-43243)** District Fatehgarh Sahib -147301.

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer Cum The Tehsildar, Nawanshehar

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o District Revenue Officer, Jalandhar.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar.

#### Appeal Case No.: 3652 of 2018 Date of Institution:30.10.2018 Date of Decision: 12.02.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Trilochan Ram (Tehsildar Assistant) along with Sh. Vijay Kumar.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Vijay Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to

the appellant. He submits a reply vide letter no. 11-12 dated 11.02.2019 signed by Tehsildar-cum-

PIO, NawaShahar along with an acknowledgment signed by the appellant, Sh. Gagandeep Singh

Janjua dated 11.02.2019 stating that he has received the requisite information and requested to close this case.

3. Appellant, Sh. Gagandeep Singh Janjua is not present for today's hearing.

4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of

action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)				
	Sector-16, Chandigarh	-		
	Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125			
Visit	us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com,</u> Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmai</u>	<u>l.gov.in</u>		
	Sh. Vijay Hans Advocate (98883-88052)			
(Regd. Post)	H. No. 31, Satya Niwas,			
	Silver City, Zirakpur - 140603.			
	Email- <u>vijayhans84@gmail.com</u>	Appellant		
	Versus			
	Public Information Officer			
(Regd. Post)	O/o District Collector Office,			
	Jalandhar.			
	First Annallata Authority			
(Dand Dect)	First Appellate Authority			
(Regd. Post)	O/o Deputy Commissioner,	Deenendent		
	Jalandhar.	Respondent		
Appeal Case No.: 3664 of 2018				
Present:	Nobody on behalf of the appellant.			
	For the respondent: Sh. Surjeet Singh (BDPO) (98153-98329)			

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Surjeet Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant twice through post and email dated 07.02.2019. He submits a reply vide letter no. 198 dated 07.02.2019 signed by PIO-cum-Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Development), Jalandhar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Vijay Hans is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 11.02.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and on the request of the appellant; another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case along with advice to go through the information and point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided in his absence.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.03.2019 at 11:00 AM**.

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>
<u>post</u>.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

#### Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, 93/2 Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar.

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

#### First Appellate Authority cum

Additional Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

#### Appeal Case No.: 3675 of 2018

Sh. Simranjit Singh, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.10.2018. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Simranjit Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the

respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the reply/information to the appellant as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application before the next date of hearing positively along with directions to appear in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively. A copy of this

#### order be sent to him by name through registered post.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.03.2019 at 11:00 AM**.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

### Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019

#### (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Public Information Officer (By Name) (Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

### Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

(Regd. Post)	Smt. Promilla Sharma (97797-61292) W/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar, H.No. 166, Street No. 1/B, Shalimaar Nagar, Hoshiarpur -146001. Versus	Appellant				
<b>(– – – )</b>	Public Information Officer					
(Regd. Post)	O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.					
(Read Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE),					
(Reguirest)	Punjab, Mohali.	Respondent				
Appeal Case No.: 3686 of 2018						
Present:	Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Sandeep Kumar (Clerk) (96461-82008)					
ORDER						
1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.10.2018. Accordingly the case was						

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sandeep Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

3. Neither the appellant, Ms. Promilla Sharma is present for today's hearing nor did she file any reply in this regard.

4. After discussing with the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent, Sh. Sandeep Kumar is not aware about the facts of this case and respondent PIO is directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post and bring a copy of the postal receipt on the next date of hearing.

Respondent PIO is directed to appear in person to clear the facts of this case or depute an official who is well aware about this case to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively.

5. Another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case along with advice to go through the information, once she had received it from the respondent PIO and point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.03.2019 at 11:00 AM.** 

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>
<u>post</u>.

Chandigarh Date: 12.02.2019